



OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781037

Case No. : SIC/KP(M).177/2021

Complainant/ appellant : Raju Chauhan

Respondent : SPIO, Office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup(M)

Date of hearing : 13.09.2021 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P. Rout.

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

13.09.2021

- 1. The petitioner Sri Raju Chauhan filed RTI petition dated 19.03.2021 before the SPIO of the Office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup(Metro). Being aggrieved by non furnishing of information the petitioner filed first appeal petition dated 24.4.2021 before the First Appellate Authority of the Office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup(M). Then the petitioner filed second appeal petition dated 14.6.2021 before the Commission. According the hearing of second appeal petition is fixed today.
- 2. The petitioner Sri Raju Chauhan is present. The public authority i.e. the SPIO of the Office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup(M) is absent. However, he has submitted a written statement dated 10.9.2021 which is taken into records.
- 3. On perusal of the case records, it is found that the RTI petition was transferred to the Circle Officer, Dispur Revenue Circle vide letter No. RTI 115/2021/16/201 Dtd. 04.05.2021 with a request to furnish the information to the petitioner.
- 4. The Circle Officer, Dispur Revenue Circle vide his letter No. DIS.42/2017/1786 dated 13.9.2021 has intimated the Commission that the information has already been provided to the petitioner vide his letter dated 15.12.2020 but this is before the transferring of the RTI petition by the SPIO of the Office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (M) to the Circle Officer so it is not known how the Circle Officer, Dispur Revenue Circle could provide the information without receipt of the RTI petition from the SPIO of the Office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup(M).
- 5. In the mean time, the petitioner present at the hearing mentioned that he has not received any information.
- 6. In the light of it, the Circle Officer, Dispur Revenue Circle is directed to submit an affidavit explaining how the sought for information has been furnished.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ KP(M)177/2021

Dtd. 13.09.2021

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO of the Office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup(M), Guwahati-01 for information.
- 2. The Circle Officer, Dispur Revenue Circle, Beltola, Guwahati-29 for information and necessary action.
- 3. The First Appellate Authority/Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup(M), Guwahati-01 for information.
- 4. Sri Raju Chauhan, S/o- Late Narsing Chauhan, Ulubari, R.K. Mision Road, Opp Auravinda School, Ghy-07 for information.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 6. Office File.
- 7. Order Book

Secretary & Registrar
Assam Information Commission